

No. 23-1661

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JAKE'S FIREWORKS INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION;
ALEXANDER HOEHN-SARIC, in his official capacity as Chairman of the CPSC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EREK L. BARRON

United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7513

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 598-0956

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Consumer Product Safety Commission’s Regulation Of Consumer Fireworks	4
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. Prior Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Notices Of Noncompliance Are Not Final Agency Action Subject To Judicial Review.	21
II. Jake’s Presents No Basis In Logic Or Precedent To Support Its Contrary Arguments.	33
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19, 22, 31, 35
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19-20, 31, 40
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15, 16-17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	35
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. National Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 704 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1983).....	41, 42
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Frozen Foods Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	35
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	17, 28, 29, 41

Georator Corp. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n,
592 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1979).....28

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 20, 27, 32, 37, 41, 42

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)43

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. Food & Drug Admin.,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18, 30, 31, 42

Howard County v. Federal Aviation Admin.,
970 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2020).....28

Independent Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32

*International Tel. & Tel. Corp., Commc’ns Equip. & Sys. Div. v. Local 134, Int’l
Bhd. of Elec. Workers*,
419 U.S. 428 (1975)26

Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar,
943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 36, 39, 40

National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 18, 32

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17-18, 20, 29, 30, 41

Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor,
824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 39, 40

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012) 19, 33, 36, 37

Sanitary Bd. of Charleston v. Wheeler,
918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 31-32, 32

<i>Sierra Club v. Larson</i> , 882 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. West Va. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 64 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2023).....	36
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 22, 31, 35, 42
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>United States v. Focht</i> , 882 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 251273 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 1998).....	38
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (W.D. Mo. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	35
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	35
<i>Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12, 16, 21
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 968 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	21

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) (1976)28

15 U.S.C. § 1261(q)(1)(B).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1263(a)4

15 U.S.C. § 1264.....10

15 U.S.C. § 1265.....10

15 U.S.C. § 1266.....9, 24

15 U.S.C. § 1267.....10

15 U.S.C. § 1273(a)-(b)7

15 U.S.C. § 1273(b)7

15 U.S.C. § 1274.....9

15 U.S.C. § 1274(a)23

15 U.S.C. § 1274(b)23

15 U.S.C. § 1274(e)9, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2051(b).....4

15 U.S.C. § 2053.....4

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)4

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)9, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)9, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2064(f).....9, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2066(c)7

15 U.S.C. § 2066(e)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2066(h)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a)(2)(D)	4
15 U.S.C. §§ 2069-2071	10
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(7).....	10, 24
15 U.S.C. § 2079	4
15 U.S.C. § 2079(a)	5
19 U.S.C. § 1499(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Regulations:	
16 C.F.R. § 1000.14	9, 23, 24
16 C.F.R. § 1000.21	7, 23, 34
16 C.F.R. § 1025.11	9
16 C.F.R. § 1025.11(a).....	23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55(a)-(b).....	23
16 C.F.R. § 1119.5	9, 24
16 C.F.R. pt. 1507	4
16 C.F.R. § 1507.1	5

16 C.F.R. § 1500.14(b)(7).....5

16 C.F.R. § 1500.14(b)(7)(xv).....5

16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(3).....5, 10

16 C.F.R. § 1500.17(a)(11)(ii)(A)6

19 C.F.R. § 113.62(d)7

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3

Other Authorities:

35 Fed. Reg. 7415 (May 13, 1970).....5

38 Fed. Reg. 27,012 (Sept. 27, 1973)5

56 Fed. Reg. 37,831 (Aug. 9, 1991).....6

Final Decision and Order, *Zen Magnets, LLC*,
No. 12-2 (C.P.S.C. Oct. 26, 2017)..... 26
